-$60.0

-$40.0

-$20.0

 $-

 $20.0

 $40.0

 $60.0

 $80.0

 $100.0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

D
is

co
u

n
te

d
 C

a
sh

fl
o

w
 (A

$
m

)

Year

Toll Mill Case: Before-Tax Discounted Cashflow (A$m)

Discounted Before-tax Free Cashflow (Cumulative) Discounted Before-tax Free Cashflow

24

Figure 16: Concentrator Case – Cost and Revenue Stream

Figure 17: Toll Mill Case – Cost and Revenue Stream

 $-

 $20

 $40

 $60

 $80

 $100

 $120

 $140

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
$

m

Year

Concentrator Case: Cost and Revenue Stream - LOM (A$m)

OTHER COSTS

OTHER CASH COSTS

CAPEX

OPEX

Revenue

 $-

 $20

 $40

 $60

 $80

 $100

 $120

 $140

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A
$

m

Year

Toll Mill Case: Cost and Revenue Stream - LOM (A$m)

OTHER COSTS

OTHER CASH COSTS

CAPEX

OPEX

Revenue

25

Sensitivity Analysis

The project is very sensitive to any factors which directly affect revenue, such as nickel price, exchange rate,
metallurgical recovery, payability etc.

Tables 10 & 11 show sensitivity of pre-tax NPV to nickel price, operating cost, and capital cost. Figures 18 &
19 show these data graphically.

Table 10: Before-tax NPV A$m Sensitivity – Concentrator Case

Parameter -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Nickel Price -14 33 79 126 172

Operating Costs 135 107 79 51 24

Capital Costs 100 90 79 69 58

Table 11: Before-tax NPV A$m Sensitivity – Toll Mill Case

Parameter -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Nickel Price -28 15 58 101 144

Operating Costs 119 88 58 28 -2

Capital Costs 72 65 58 51 44

Figure 18: Before-tax NPV A$m Sensitivity Graph – Concentrator Case

-$50  $-  $50  $100  $150  $200

 Nickel Price ± 20%

 Operating Costs ± 20%

 Capital Costs ± 20%

Concentrator Case: Before-tax Discounted Cashflow (A$m) Sensitivity Analysis

26

Figure 19: Before-tax NPV A$m Sensitivity Graph – Toll Mill Case

Time Frame

The time frame from the current date to achievement of production is estimated to be a minimum of 3 years
as follows:

Pre-Feasibility Study  6 months
Definitive Feasibility Study 6-12 months
Project Approvals  6-12 months
Construction   12 months

These may vary depending on a number of factors, including the prevailing nickel price, labour costs,